Final report
Tuhinga whakamutunga
Maritime inquiry MO-2024-207
Pilot vessel, Takitimu II
Grounding
Stirling Point, Bluff, New Zealand
26 December 2024
January 2026

restricted visibility. At the time of the accident, these instruments were switched on,
but the master was not using them to verify the vessel’s position and progress.
1.8. South Port’s training and familiarisation scheme for pilot-vessel masters did not
contain procedures to ensure the continuing proficiency of pilot-vessel masters.
What we can learn
1.9. Electronic navigation instruments can enhance a navigator’s understanding of the
vessel’s position and surroundings and how the vessel is progressing relative to the
environment. It is especially appropriate to use electronic navigation instruments
while navigating in restricted visibility, when a navigator’s access to visual information
about their surroundings is limited.
1.10. Periodic verification of proficiency can help a maritime operator identify whether
appropriate navigation methods are practised on board its vessels. It also provides an
opportunity to identify when masters and crews need additional support.
1 Any condition in which visibility is restricted by fog, mist, falling snow, heavy rainstorms, sandstorms or any
other similar causes
Page 2 | Final Report MO-2024-207
Who may benefit
1.11. Port companies, marine service providers, maritime operators and maritime training
providers may all benefit from the findings in this report.
  Final Report MO-2024-207 | Page 3

white cloud’. The letter ‘A’ is present, standing for a ‘Aviation’.
Sandy acknowledges Ranginui (Sky father) and Tāwhirimātea (God of wind) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Maritime: Ara wai - waterways
The sections of waves flowing across the design represent the many different ‘ara wai’ (waterways) that ships
sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Maritime.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and everything
that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Maritime Occurrence reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
(most recent at top of list)
MO-2023-205 Bulker carrier, Achilles Bulker, loss of rudder, off the Port of Tauranga, 24 July 2023
MO-2024-203 Fishing vessel, Chokyu Maru No.68, grounding, The Noises, Hauraki Gulf, 16 April 2024
MO-2023-203 Container vessel, Shiling, loss of control, Wellington harbour, 15 April 2023
MO-2024-201 Passenger vessel Fiordland Navigator, grounding, Doubtful Sound, 24 January 2024
MO-2022-206 Charter fishing vessel, i-Catcher, capsize, Goose Bay, New Zealand, 10 September 2022
MO-2023-206 Fishing vessel, Austro Carina, Stranding at Red Bay, Banks Peninsula, 24 September
2023
MO-2023-202 Collision between Passenger Ferry, Waitere and recreational vessel, Onepoto, Paihia,
Bay of Islands, 13 April 2023
MO-2023-204 Bulk carrier, Poavosa brave, serious injury, off Tauranga, 23 June 2023
MO-2022-203 Container vessel, Capitaine Tasman, stevedore fatality during container loading
operations, Port of Auckland, 19 April 2022
MO-2022-202 Bulk carrier, ETG Aquarius, stevedore fatality during coal loading operations, Lyttelton
port, 25 April 2022
MO-2022-207 Fishing vessel Boy Roel, serious workplace injury, Off Tauranga, Bay of Plenty, New
Zealand, 12 December 2022
MO-2022-206 Charter fishing vessel i-Catcher, Capsize, Goose Bay, Kaikōura, New Zealand, 10
September 2022
MO-2023-201 Passenger vessel Kaitaki, Loss of power, Cook Strait, New Zealand, 28 January 2023
Price $14.00         ISSN 3021-4130 (Print)
                        ISSN 3021-4149 (Online)